The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy of the
Group’s portfolios of investment properties are:

1) Estimated Rental Value (‘ERV’)

2) Equivalent yield

Increases/(decreases) in the ERV (per sq ft per annum) in isolation would result in a higher/(lower) fair value measurement. Increases/
(decreases) in the yield in isolation would result in a lower/(higher) fair value measurement.

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement, categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy of the
portfolio of investment property and investments are:

Class
Fair value

£’000
Valuation
technique

 Significant
unobservable

inputs Range

30 June 2022

Investment properties* 117,905
Income

capitalsation
ERV   ​

Equivalent yield
£4.00 - £21.96

4.87% - 8.70%

30 June 2021

Investment properties* 109,230
Income

capitalisation
ERV﻿

Equivalent yield
£3.86 - £21.96

5.17% - 8.46%

* Valuation per Knight Frank LLP
 Hotels, nurseries, petrol stations, student accommodation & healthcare are excluded from this range

The estimated fair value would increase if the equivalent yield decreases to lower end of the range, see sensitivity analysis below.

2022

Change in ERV  Change in equivalent yield

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Sensitivity Analysis +10% -10% +10% -10%

Resulting fair value of investment properties 121,583 114,850 111,837 126,023

2021

Change in ERV  Change in equivalent yield

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Sensitivity Analysis +10% -10% +10% -10%

Resulting fair value of investment properties 112,222 107,104 103,375 116,769

76 ALTERNATIVE INCOME REIT PLC

Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Continued
For the year ended 30 June 2022

11.	 RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS
2022

£’000
2021

£’000

Receivables

Rent debtor 284 602

Less: Provision for impairment of trade receivables (11) (213)

Other debtors 244 307

517 696

Spreading of minimum contracted future rent indexation 2,709 2,167

Spreading of tenant incentives - rent free periods 468 542

Tenant deposit asset (note 12) 118 –

Other prepayments 222 277

4,034 3,682

The aged debtor analysis of receivables which are past due but not impaired is as follows:

2022
£’000

2021
£’000

Less than three months due 515 667

Between three and six months due 2 29

Between six and twelve months due – –

517 696

12.	 PAYABLES AND ACCRUED EXPENSES

2022
£’000

2021
£’000

Deferred income 1,501 1,445

Trade creditors 51 59

Accruals 576 603

Tenant deposit liability (note 11) 118 –

Bank interest payable 258 258

Other creditors 642 676

3,146 3,041

13.	 INTEREST BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS

2022
£’000

2021
£’000

Facility drawn 41,000 41,000

Unamortised finance costs brought forward (484) (583)

Amortisation of finance costs 104 99

At end of year 40,620 40,516

Repayable between 1 and 2 years – –

Repayable between 2 and 5 years 41,000 41,000

Repayable in over 5 years – –

Total at end of the year 41,000 41,000

77ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2022

Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Continued
For the year ended 30 June 2022

At 30 June 2022, the Group had utilised all of its £41 million fixed interest loan facility with Canada Life Investments and was geared
at a loan to Gross Asset Value (‘GAV’) of 33.7% (2021: 36.3%). The weighted average interest cost of the Group’s facility is 3.19% and
the facility is repayable on 20 October 2025.

2022
£’000

2021
£’000

Reconciliation to cash flows from financing activities

At beginning of the year 40,516 40,417

Non-cash changes